MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

·RIVER GREAT OUSE CATCHMENT BOARD.

Glassmoor and Mereside Internal Drainage
District.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him under Section 4 (3) of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, proposes to make an Order confirming a Scheme submitted to him by the River Great Ouse Catchment Board, under Section 4 (1) (b) of the Act, making provision for the amendment of the Scheme constituting the Glassmoor and Mereside Internal Drainage District, which said Scheme was confirmed by the River Great Ouse Catchment Board (Glassmoor and Mereside Internal Drainage District) Order, 1937.

A copy of the draft Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme, at the offices of the River Great Ouse Catchment Board, Elmhurst, Brooklands Avenue, Cambridge, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business. A further copy of each document has been deposited at the office of Messrs. Serjeant and Son, Solicitors, Ramsey, Hunting-donshire, and may be similarly inspected.

Copies of the draft Order may be obtained

Copies of the draft Order may be obtained from the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries

at the address mentioned below.

Any objection to the draft Order shall be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, within thirty-one days from the date of this notice.

D. B. Toye,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 21st November, 1938.

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

River Great Ouse Catchment Board.

River Ivel Internal Drainage Board.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming the Order made on the 17th October, 1938, in relation to the Scheme prepared by the River Great Ouse Catchment Board, under Section 4 (1) (b) of the Act, making provision for the further extension of the period of office of the first members of the River Ivel Internal Drainage Board until the 1st day of November, 1939.

A copy of the Order may be seen at all reasonable hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, Elmhurst, Brooklands Avenue, Cambridge, and also at the Offices of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.I.

By Part III of the Second Schedule to the said Act, it is provided that if any person aggrieved by an Order desires to question its validity on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Act or that any requirement of the Act has not been complied with, he may, within six weeks after the publication of this notice, make an application for the purpose to the High Court, and if any such application is duly made, the Court, if satisfied that the Order is not within the powers of the Act or that the interests of the applicant have been substantially prejudiced by any requirements of the Act not having been complied with, may quash the Order either generally or in so far as it affects the applicant.

D. B. Toye,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.
21st November, 1938.

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1939.

River Nene Catchment Board.

Westside Marshes Internal Drainage District.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him under Section 4 (3) of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, proposes to make an Order confirming a Scheme submitted to him by the River Nene Catchment Board, under Section 4 (1) (b) of the Act, making provision for the constitution of the Westside Marshes Internal Drainage District and of a Drainage Board therefor, the abrogation of the powers of the Commissioners of Sewers for the Hundred of Wisbech and parts adjacent so far as such powers are exercisable within the said district, and for certain matters supplemental thereto.

A copy of the draft Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme, and of the map referred to therein, at the Offices of the Catchment Board, Museum Buildings, Priestgate, Peterborough, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business.

Copies of the draft Order, without the map, may be obtained from the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries at the address mentioned below.

Any objection to the draft Order shall be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, within thirty-one days from the date of this notice.

D. B. Toye,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.
21st November, 1938.